

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges**

**KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE
MEDICAL GROUP**

and

Case 21-CA-224219

NATIONAL UNION OF HEALTHCARE WORKERS

**BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL
To the Honorable Jeffrey P. Gardner, Administrative Law Judge**

**Molly Kagel
Irma Hernandez
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21
312 N. Spring Street, Tenth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(213)634-6511**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. Respondents’ Relationship and Operations.....3

 B. Union Representation at Respondents’ Facilities.....4

 C. Psychiatric RN Tarina Marie is Terminated for Violating Policy NATL.HR.010
.....4

 1. *NATL.HR.010 – License, Certificate, and Registration Verification*.....4

 2. *Tarina Marie’s Termination*.....7

 D. Respondents Did Not Provide and Delayed in Providing Information Requested
by The Union to Process Tarina Marie’s Grievance9

 1. *The Union Files a Grievance on Behalf of Tarina Marie and Requests
Information to Process the Grievance*.....9

 2. *Respondents Did Not Provide Corrective-Action Cases Involving NUHW
Members Who Have Worked on An Expired License*.....11

 3. *Respondents Did Not Provide Corrective-Action Cases Involving UNAC
or Other Nursing Union Members Who Have Worked on An Expired
License*.....14

 4. *Respondents Did Not Provide Corrective-Actions Directly Related to
Tarina Marie’s Case Regarding Management Discipline/Disciplinary
Action Documentation for Any Managers Related to This Case*.....15

 5. *Respondents Delayed for a Period of Six Months in Providing Corrective-
Action Notes Relating to Tarina Marie*.....17

 E. Testimony of Respondents’ Witnesses and Respondents’ Counsel’s Statements....
.....19

 1. *Testimony of James Czaja, HR Consultant*.....19

 2. *Respondents’ Counsel’s Statements on the Record*.....21

 3. *Testimony of James Busalacchi, Senior Labor Relations
Representative*.....22

IV.	ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Refusing to Provide Corrective-Action Cases Involving NUHW Members Who Have Worked on An Expired License.....	23
1.	<i>The Information Requested is Presumptively Relevant.....</i>	23
2.	<i>Respondents Have Not Raised a Valid Objection.....</i>	24
B.	Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Refusing to Provide Corrective-Action Cases Involving UNAC or Other Nursing Union Members Who Have Worked on An Expired License.....	26
1.	<i>The Union Has Established the Relevance of This Request.....</i>	26
2.	<i>Respondents Have Not Raised a Valid Objection.....</i>	30
C.	Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Refusing to Provide Corrective-Actions Directly Related to Tarina’s Case Regarding Management Discipline/Disciplinary Action Documentation for Any Managers Related to This Case.....	34
1.	<i>The Union Has Established the Relevance of This Request.....</i>	34
2.	<i>Respondents Have Not Raised a Valid Objection.....</i>	39
D.	Respondents Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Delaying for a Period of Six Months in Providing Corrective-Action Notes Relating to Tarina Marie.....	40
1.	<i>The Union Has Established the Relevance of This Request.....</i>	40
2.	<i>Respondents Have Failed to Timely Furnish the Requested Information.....</i>	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44
VI.	REMEDY.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB, 347 F.2d 61, 67 (3d Cir. 1965)27

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301 (1979)23

NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432 (1967)23, 27, 34, 40

NLRB v. Associated General Contractors of California, 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980)27, 34

NLRB v. Leonard B. Hebert Jr. & Co., 696 F.2d 1120, 1123 (5th Cir. 1983)27

NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co., 351 U.S. 149 (1956)23

San Diego Newspaper Guild Local 95 v. NLRB, 548 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1977)27

U.S. Testing v. NLRB, 160 F.3d 14, 21 (1998)26

NLRB Cases

American Signature, Inc., 334 NLRB 880 (2001).....23

Assn. Of D.C. Liquor Wholesalers, 300 NLRB 224 (1990)32, 40

Bacardi Corp., 296 NLRB 1220 (1989)23

Bohemia, Inc., 272 NLRB 1128, 1129 (1984)27

Blue Diamond Co., 295 NLRB 1007 (1989)27

Contract Carriers Corp., 339 NLRB 851, 858 (2003)24

Disneyland Park, 350 NLRB 1256, 1257 (2007)26

Earthgrains Co., 349 NLRB 389 (2007), enfd. in pt., denied in pt. sub nom. *Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB*, 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008)26-27

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Co., 366 NLRB No. 178 (2018)35, 37, 38, 39

Gloversville Embossing Corp., 314 NLRB 1258 (1994)42

Goodyear Atomic Corp., 266 NLRB 890 (1993)25, 33

Holiday Inn on the Bay, 317 NLRB 479 (1995)31, 32, 39-40

House of Good Samaritan, 319 NLRB 392, 398 (1995)42

L.I.F. Industries a/k/a Long Island Fire Proof Door, 366 NLRB No. 4 (2018)24, 41, 42

<i>Mary Thompson Hospital</i> , 296 NLRB 1245 (1989)	41
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 224 NLRB 881, 890 (1976)	30
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975), enfd. 531 F.2d 1381 (6th Cir. 1976).....	24, 43
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916 (1984)	29, 31, 37
<i>Postal Service</i> , 289 NLRB 942 (1988), enfd. 888 F.2d 1568 (1989)	38
<i>Postal Service</i> , 308 NLRB 547 (1992)	42
<i>Postal Service</i> , 310 NLRB 391 (1993)	34, 35
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 364 NLRB No. 86 (2016)	40, 41
<i>Safeway Stores</i> , 236 NLRB 1126 (1978)	23
<i>Sheraton Hartford Hotel</i> , 289 NLRB 463 (1989)	27
<i>Southern Nevada Builders Assn.</i> , 274 NLRB 350, 351 (1985)	27
<i>Tower Books</i> , 273 NLRB 671 (1984)	26, 33
<i>United-Carr Tennessee</i> , 202 NLRB 729 (1973)	23
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 504 (1985)	23
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000)	23, 43
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 337 NLRB 820 (2002)	24
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585, 587 (2003), enfd. in rel. pt 394 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 703, 704 (1991)	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735, 736 (2000)	41
<i>Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 315 NLRB 1245 (1994)	24-25, 26, 33
